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Hindustan Latex, Trivandrum

*825. SHRI VAYALAR RAVI : Will the Minister of HFALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state :

(a) whether the production in the HJndn«stjm Latex, Trivandrum has in ;reased in 1970-71 and 1971-72, if so, to what
extent;

(b) whether the demand for the products ha* also increased simultaneously;
and

(c) the latest position of unsold stock with the factory?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

PLANNING (PROP D. P. CHATTOPAD-
HYAYA): (a) and (b ). Yes, Sir. The production of Nirodh at the Hindustan Latex factory at Trivandrum has increased from
52.75 million pieoes in 1969-70 to 78.87
million pieces in 1970-71 and 97.66 million pieces during 1971-72. The demand for Nirodh has also increased from an average monthly off-take of 8.24 million pieces during 1969-70 to 14.45 million pieces during 1971-72 (upto February, 1972).

(c) The unsold stock of Nirodh lying with the factory at Trivandrum as on 1st
May, 1972 was 8,42 million pieces.

SHRT VAYALAR RAVI : From the statement it could be seen that production has gone up by almost 85 per cent in 1971-72. I want to know what is the total production capacity of the plant and also whether the profit of the factoi y has also gone up proportionate to the increased production?

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADflYAYA :
The production capacity is much more than what we have been producing. But in the last three years, the orders have steadily increased from 47 million to 1 JO million pieces. But this year, in 1972-73, we need 210 million pieces out of which we hope the Hindustan Latex will be able to produce
110 million.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI : Have the profits gone up?

PROF. D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA :
Yes, Sir.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI : The minister has admitted that production could not come upto the total capacity of the plant.
It has also been pointed but in this House that the administrative office spending Rs. 3 lakhs is functioning in New Delhi while the factory is at Trivandrum and the Managing Director spends only half an hour in his office'. I would like to know what steps are being taken to shift the administrative office to Trivandrum and also change the present Manging Director who is physically handicapped.

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND HEALTH AND FAMILY
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PLANNING (SHRI UMA SHANKAR
DIKSHIT) : If the impression is that the establishment is not working profitably, it is not correct. I tried to get this information this morning and I was authoritatively informed that in 1970>71 the profit was Rs.
3*91 lakhs. In 1971-72 it was Rs. 12 lakhs.
The total equity capital is Rs. 70 lakhs. Now only Rs. 52 lakhs of the loan remain and the rest has been repaid. The interest also has been paid. Provision has also been made for depreciation and other allowances.
Therefore, the company is gradually improving. Its total capacity is 144 million and its production has gone up to 96 or 97 million. It can increase by another 10 or 15 or 20 million. It has become necessary to increase its capacity to at least double because the estimate is that the dem nd will more than double itself. The fact that it is 14 million per month itself shown that it is more than the total production capacity.
There is a private sector factory at Madras which supplies about 70 million. The hon. member should not worry about our not being able to supply the necessary quantity, because we may even increase the capacity.
In fact, we are trying to get the addittonal plant forged in India. Wc hope this can be done.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: I said the Managing Director works for just half an hour in the office.

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT : So for as this is concerned, the working seems to be quite satisfactory.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: May I
know what is the cost of production of Nirodh and what is its wholesale price?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: This relates to the Latex Factory at Trivandrum.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : He is talking about the factory making profits and so on.

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT : 1
have no information on that just now with me. If he puts a separate question, I will answer it.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN : The hon. Minister did not explain why the head office of a lictory functioning in Trivandrum is kept in Dethi in spite of the fact that the minister says that it is running at a profit.
My contention is, it would have made much more profit if the head office is in Trivandrum itself. Why does the Government persist in keeping the head office in Delhi?

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT : I
shall examine it again. It is an establishment ■
directly controlled by the Government of India and the factory is at a long distance in Trivandrum. So, we want to have somebody who will keep in contact with it and give us the information. The reasons are obvious. I do not know why it is considered so mysterious, (Interruptions).

SHRI K. GOPAL : In reply to part
(b) of the question the hon. Minister said that four million pieces are lying unsold There were reports in the press that in a place like Bangalore there is shortage of Nirodh. What steps have been taken by government to ensure proper distribution ?

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT;
The fact that there is a very small stock shows that the demand is outstripping the supplies. I have already said that we are considering and planning arrangements by which the supply will be increased.

SHRI G. VISHWANATHAN: We have heard of cases of impotency in production.
But this Ministty suffers from impotency in distribution. If there is proper distribution there should be scarcity because it is said that the demand is more than production.
But according to his statement, more than 8 million pieces are lying unsold. What steps are government taking to ensure that it is available to the people in each town and village ?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKAR ; I think he has answered lhat question.

SHRI G. VISWANATHAN : He has answered it. Now it is easily available only in towns.

SHRI UMA SHANKER DIKSHIT :
I strongly deny the imputation. The very fact that the total supplies in stock is less than one month’s consumption is a remark*
able achievement. So, such charges should not be made.

SHRI G. VISWANATHAN : It is not available in the rural area;,
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SHRI VASANT SATHE : In view of the tremendous need for control of population in this country, particularly in the rural areas, is the government considering any reduction in the price of Nirodh for family planning purposes ?

MR. DFPUTY-SPEAKER : It is a suggestion for action.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (PROF. D. P. CHATTO-
PADHYAYA): (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Tabie of the Sabha.

Statement

At present only 14 private medical colleges are effectively working in India.
Eight out of these 14 have been approved by the Medical Council. The question of approval of the remaining six medical colleges is under consideration -of the Council. However, since these six colleges are rffilitated to universities whose degrees are already recognised, students who pass out of these colleges will not be affected in any way either in regard to registration or employment in India.

Foreign countries have their own rules ard regulations regarding recognition of tncdical qualifications including Indian degrees. As rmple opportunities for doctors are available in India, the question of our doctors going from pillar to post should not arise.

In edditicn to the 14 private medical colleges mentioned above a few more aro itporttd to Lave ccn.e up recently but the details regarding them are not read'ly available.
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“In the course of its investigation the Ccirmittee has found that none of the dozen private medical colleges in Bihar, which admit students after charg-
irg the capitation fee ranging from R*.
15,CC0 to rO.CCO per student without having any uniform admission criteria, are adherirg to the principles laid down by the Medical Council of India.**

3PTS t :

“Several students, most of whom have failed to get admission into the Government medical colleges dua to lack of merit were admitted by the private colleges on payment of a lumpsum donation of about Rs. 20,000 besides daily tuition fees.”
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